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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) presents the Public Utilities Corporation’s 
(PUC) financial performance during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007.  Please read it in 
conjunction with the audited financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2007, 
which follow this section.   
 
In preparing this MD&A, forward-looking statements about operational and/or financial matters may be 
used.  Such statements are usually identified by words such as “expected”, “could”, etc.  Matters 
discussed in these statements are subject to risks and changes.  The reader should not assume such 
statements are guarantees. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
PUC, with some effort, maneuvered its way out of the operational and financial quagmire of FY2006.  
After the engine crisis of FY2006, management began FY2007 with a focus on restoring reliable power.  
The two damaged base-load generators were successfully repaired and placed back in service in 
December 2006, providing the needed power capacity.  Management then commenced strategic studies 
the goal of which was to achieve operational self-reliance.  Additionally, negotiations were initiated for 
a five megawatt (MW) base-load generator with significant progress achieved at year end.  A new 
generator will not only alleviate power unreliability but also provide some savings with higher fuel 
efficiency than the existing generators.  It is planned that the generator will retire two of PUC’s aged 
generators.  Currently, a seventeen-year master plan is being developed which will provide PUC a 
needed roadmap towards self-sustainability and responsiveness to economic development challenges.   
 
Overall, some positive impact was realized on our net operating results, with operating losses reduced 
from $4.7 million in FY2006 to only $2.8 million in FY2007. Highlights are as follows: 
 
• PUC’s total assets of $49.4 million as of FY2007 increased by $0.9 million from FY2006. 
• PUC’s net utility plant, stated at $27.6 million as of FY2007, decreased from FY2006 by $1.1 

million. 
• At the end of FY2007, PUC reported net assets at $38.9 million, of which $12.0 million, or 31%, 

represented unrestricted net assets.  Net reduction to net assets for FY2007’s net loss was $2.8 
million, an improvement from FY2006’s $4.0 million. 

• During FY2007, operating revenues aggregated to $19.7 million, an increase of 11% from 
FY2006.  This is attributed to rate increases triggered by the rise in diesel fuel prices. 

• During FY2007, operating expenses topped $22.5 million exceeding FY2006’s $22.4 million (a 
1% increase).  The increase was driven by the rising diesel fuel price which peaked at $2.55/gallon 
at the end of FY2007.  Fuel cost alone in FY2007 at $16 million comprised a whopping 72% of 
total operating expenses compared to 69% in FY2006.  Other operating expenses showed little 
change or actual reduction to accommodate the increased fuel price.   

• Net investment earnings for FY2007 surpassed expectations at $1.2 million, a significant increase 
over last year’s $0.5 million earnings.  

• Another significant contributor to total net loss at year end was a writedown of a deposit with a 
failed local bank in the amount of $1 million.  

 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
PUC’s basic financial statements aim to present the financial condition of the Company and the results 
of its operations on a fiscal year basis.  These are comprised of the following: 
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The Statement of Net Assets presents all PUC assets, liabilities, and net assets (difference between 
assets and liabilities).  This provides information about the nature of investments in resources (assets) 
and obligations of PUC to creditors (liabilities).  It also provides the bases for assessing liquidity, 
leverage, and financial flexibility of PUC.  Because of the critical role of plant assets to PUC’s 
operations, plant assets are presented first showing original costs, accumulated depreciation, and net 
value.  For the same reason, net assets is presented first under the Liabilities and Net Assets section.  Net 
assets is subdivided into net assets invested in plant assets, restricted net assets and unrestricted net 
assets.   
 
All of current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses 
and Changes in Net Assets.  This statement measures the net results of operations (income or loss) 
during the current fiscal year by presenting major sources of income (operating revenues), major 
expenses (operating expenses), and nonoperating incidental revenues and expenses.  External 
contributions towards plant expansions, if any, are presented after nonoperating revenues (expenses) as 
capital contributions.  The statement is useful for reviewing PUC’s financial performance compared to 
the prior year, and helps to determine PUC’s credit worthiness. 
 
Finally, the Statement of Cash Flows provides information about cash activities during the reporting 
period.  This statement reports cash receipts, cash payments and net changes in cash and cash 
equivalents resulting from operations, investing activities, and non-capital and capital and related 
financing activities.  Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, cash in checking and 
savings accounts, and time certificates of deposits maturing within three months of issuance.   
 
Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the PUC financial statements.  They provide 
essential information necessary for a fuller understanding of the accounts presented in the basic financial 
statements.  The notes elaborate on off-balance sheet credit risks, commitments, and contingencies not 
evident on the face of the basic financial statements, as well as identify significant events occurring 
beyond the scope of the financial statements but which have potential material impact on the reported 
year’s financial picture. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF PUC AS A WHOLE 
 
The following analysis focuses on PUC’s net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets (Table 2) during 
the year.  Our analysis aims to determine whether PUC’s financial condition improved or deteriorated as 
a result of this year’s operations, and the underlying reasons for such changes.   

Table 1 

NET ASSETS 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
Sept 30, 

2007  
Sept 30, 

2006  
Sept 30, 

2005  

Inc (Dec) 
2007 to 

2006  

Inc (Dec) 
2006 to 

2005 
   
Current assets  $    15,253   $     17,598    $     19,516    $    (2,345)    $     (1,918) 
Other assets          6,587            2,270                 -              4,317            2,270  
Net utility plant        27,598         28,652         30,608         (1,054)         (1,956)
Total Assets         49,438         48,520         50,124             918         (1,604)

Current liabilities          3,540            6,780            4,371          (3,240)          2,409  
Other liabilities          7,016                16                16          7,000                 -
Total Liabilities        10,556           6,796           4,387          3,760          2,409 
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Invested in capital assets        26,918          28,652          30,608          (1,734)         (1,956) 
Unrestricted         11,964         13,072         15,129         (1,108)         (2,057)
Total Net Assets  $    38,882    $     41,724    $     45,737    $    (2,842)   $     (4,013) 
 
Increase in other assets in FY2007 compared to FY2006 is related to the increase in other liabilities.  
PUC received a $7 million loan in December 2006, the purpose of which was to repair damaged 
generators, acquire two mobile generators, and purchase a new 5MW generator.  Approximately $2 
million of the loan proceeds have been expended in line with the loan purpose.  The remaining proceeds 
were invested until such time construction of the new generator commences.  FY2006’s decrease in 
current assets is attributed to reclassification of approximately $2 million of time certificates of deposits 
held by a local bank to “Other Assets” when the bank was placed in receivership.  This was written 
down by $1 million to estimated realizable value in FY2007.   
 
Decline in plant assets is primarily the result of depreciation.  Table 4 below (Capital Assets and 
Depreciation) provides a more detailed analysis of plant assets. 
 
During FY2006, short-term loans were acquired to finance working capital shortfalls.  The outstanding 
aggregate balance at end of FY2006 was stated at $4.5 million, an increase of $2.8 million from 
FY2005.  Of this, $2.2 million was collateralized by time certificates of deposits and $2.3 million was 
collateralized by investments.  These loans were retired during FY2007 by offset against their respective 
collaterals.  The only remaining short-term loan at FY2007 was $182K, collateralized by a time 
certificate of deposit. 
 
Changes in PUC’s net assets serve as indicators of its financial health.  To fully evaluate PUC’s 
financial health, consideration should be made of other non-financial factors such as changes in 
economic conditions, management long-term strategy, community demographics, and legislative 
mandates.  Details of changes to PUC’s net assets are discussed in our review of the following 
condensed schedule Changes in Net Assets (Table 2). 
 

Table 2 

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
         Change  Change 

   FY2007  FY2006  FY2005  
2007 to 

2006  
2006 to 

2005
Operating revenues:          
 Electric  $   19,709   $   17,483   $  15,074    $     2,226   $     2,409 
 Others 308  321         415   (13)  (94) 

 
Recovery from (provision for) bad 
debt         (296)            (86)            289            (210)           (375) 

  Total Revenue     19,721        17,718       15,778           2,003          1,940 

Operating Expenses:          
 Generation - fuel 16,182  15,530  12,657   652          2,873 
 Depreciation 2,471  2,507  2,357   (36)            150 
 Generation - other costs 2,029  2,355  2,445   (326)            (90) 
 Administration 940  1,059  1,166   (119)          (107) 
 Distribution and transmission 787  787  838    -               (51) 
 Engineering services           118  166  190   (48)  (24) 
  Total operating expenses 22,527  22,404  19,653   123         2,751 
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Nonoperating revenues (expenses), net           (36)             673         1,277            (709)           (604) 

Change in net assets (2,842)  (4,013)  (2,598)  1,171       (1,415) 
Beginning net assets 41,724  45,737  48,335   (4,013)       (2,598) 

Ending net assets  $   38,882   $   41,724   $  45,737    $   (2,842)   $   (4,013) 
 
REVENUES 
 
Operating revenues-electric is comprised of kilowatt-hour (kWh) sales and monthly fixed charges.  
Monthly fixed charges are designed to recover PUC’s monthly fixed costs of providing service to 
customers irregardless of load demand or energy consumption.  Operating revenues-others comprises of 
miscellaneous sales, installation fees, and late charges.  Operating revenues showed positive gains in all 
three fiscal years with a 29%, 12% and 11% increase in FY2005, FY2006 and FY2007, respectively.  
Increases were due primarily to factored increases in fuel rates.  Customer growth has tabled off and is 
not a significant factor in revenue performance, increasing by only 3%, 6% and 1% in FY2005, FY2006 
and FY2007, respectively.  This decelerated growth is likely influenced by the rising fuel price. 
 
Nonoperating revenue-investments outperformed expectations with a 13% growth in FY2007 while 
FY2006 lagged at 7% and FY2005 at 9%.  The $1.2 million earnings of FY2007 were practically wiped 
out by a $1.1 million writedown of receivables from a defunct local bank and a contractor as mentioned 
above.  PUC received some small federal grants in FY2007 of $145K; there were none in FY2006, 
while FY2005 realized $393K.  Interest expense increased to $260K in FY2007 with the acquisition of 
the $7 million loan, compared to $124K in FY2006.  FY2005 interest expense was only $22K, which 
corresponds to the minimal borrowings in that year.  In FY2005, PUC also realized a recovery of bad 
debt in the amount of $291K.  
 
EXPENDITURES 
 
The significant contributor to operating expenses in FY2007 was fuel representing 72% of total 
operating costs.  This is a 3% increase over FY2006’s percentage and an 8% increase over FY2005.  
These increases correspond relatively with fuel price increases over the years.  The extreme spikes in 
fuel price rendered PUC’s fuel cost recovery mechanism inadequate to fully recover its costs.  This 
resulted in net losses of $2.8 million, $4.0 million and $2.6 million in FY2007, FY2006 and FY2005, 
respectively.  Recognizing the limitation of the current fuel cost recovery method, PUC contracted a rate 
consultant in FY2007 to devise an effective mechanism for recovery of fuel cost in a timely manner. 
 
Other operating costs remained consistent over the years except for “generation - other costs,” which 
decreased by 14% in FY2007 due to cash constraints.   
 
FY2007 administration cost decrease of approximately $119K is attributed to a change in PUC’s 
insurance plan.  The FY2006 administrative cost reduction from the prior year is directly related to 
reduced travel with the loss of two top management positions.  These positions were not filled until late 
in the year.   
 
Prior year’s decreases in Transmission & Distribution and Engineering & Control division expenses are 
ascribed directly to reduced services in tandem with the decelerated customer growth rate. 
 
For three consecutive years, PUC has suffered significant net losses of $2.8 million, $4.0 million, and 
$2.6 million, respectively, which have reduced net assets down to $39.0 million at the end of FY2007.  
Management is proactively exploring plans to strengthen operations and ensure reliability of services.  
With the adoption of a new tariff regulation and eventual implementation of an in-progress master plan 
study, management is optimistic about PUC’s viability and delivery of services.  
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Table 3 

CASH FLOWS 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
         Change  Change 

   FY2007  FY2006  FY2005  
2007 to 

2006  
2006 to 

2005
            
Cash flows from operating           
 activities  $         156   $    (3,589)   $    (2,245)   $      3,745   $    (1,344) 
Cash flows from investing           
 activities (1,695)         1,957            (524)         (3,652)           2,481 
Cash flows from non-capital           
 financing activities        (4,420)          2,721             908          (7,141)          1,813 
Cash flows from capital and           
 related financing activities         5,585            (533)             106           6,118            (639) 
                 
Net change in cash and          
 cash equivalents           (374)             556         (1,755)            (930)           2,311 
            
Cash and cash equivalents at           
 beginning of year           949             393          2,148              556         (1,755) 
                 
Cash and cash equivalents at          
  end of year   $         575   $         949   $         393    $       (374)   $         556 

 
Cash flows from operating activities reflect the net effect PUC’s regular business activities had on cash 
and cash equivalents.  FY2005 and FY2006 saw dramatic increases in the fuel price such that the 
existing fuel cost recovery mechanism (the Automatic Fuel Price Adjustment Clause) proved inadequate 
in responding to the fuel price increases on a timely basis.  Fuel payments increased in FY2005 by 51% 
while cash receipts rose by only 42%.  FY2006 witnessed an additional 23% increase in fuel payments 
while collections increased by only 11%.  During FY2007, fuel price increases flattened to a tolerable 
rate at 4%.  A compounding problem in FY2006 was the occurrence of several mechanical problems 
during the year resulting in additional maintenance cost of about $300K.  All these factors resulted in a 
negative operating cash flow for both FY2005 and FY2006 of ($2.2 million) and ($3.6 million), 
respectively, while FY2007 realized a moderate positive cash flow of $156K. 
 
Cash flows from investing activities reflect PUC’s investments in long-term certificates of deposits 
(TCD) and securities.  In FY2005, PUC acquired an additional TCD of $630K and realized interest and 
other income from investment related activities, resulting in a net reduction to cash and cash equivalents 
of $524K.  In FY2006, PUC liquidated $2.9 million of its investments, $1 million of which was invested 
in a TCD with a local bank.  The remaining balance of $1.9 million was the increase to cash and cash 
equivalents which was used for operations.  In FY2007, investments and TCDs amounting to $3.7 
million were liquidated to retire short-term debts.  PUC also acquired a long-term loan during the year in 
the amount of $7 million.  Proceeds of the loan, net of $1.6 million used to repair damaged generators 
and pay an initial installment on two mobile generators, were invested in securities.  The net reduction 
to cash and cash equivalents from investing activities amounted to $1.7 million for FY2007.  
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Cash flows from non-capital financing activities reflect borrowings for non-capital activities and their 
repayments.  PUC borrowed a net $908K in FY2005 and a net $2.8 million in FY2006 for operational 
purposes.  In FY2007, with the liquidation of some of its TCDs and investments, PUC retired $4.4 
million of its non-capital borrowings.   
 
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities, on the other hand, reflect financing activities 
(borrowings and their repayments, interest on borrowings, grants, and contributions) that are related to 
capital purposes.  Purchases of capital assets are also reflected in this category.  In FY2005, PUC 
received $374K in grants of which $246K was invested in capital assets during the year resulting in a 
net increase to cash and cash equivalents of $106K.  In FY2006, only $24K in grants was received while 
$557K of cash was invested in capital assets.  Further, $121K was disbursed for interest on borrowings, 
resulting in a net decrease to cash and cash equivalents of $653K.  During FY2007, as discussed above, 
PUC borrowed $7 million with $1.6 million of its proceeds disbursed to pay for an initial installment on 
two mobile generators and to repair existing generator units.  PUC also disbursed $184K to cover 
interest on borrowings and received $125K in grant funds for capital purposes.  The net increase to cash 
and cash equivalents amounted to $5.5 million for the year. 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS  
 
Capital Assets 
 
Investment in capital assets has been minimal for the last three years due to tight cash flows.  At the end 
of FY 2005, PUC had invested in a broad range of utility capital assets, including its power generation 
plants, electric transmission and distribution, and general support and administrative equipment, a 
cumulative $48.1 million.   PUC’s investment in capital assets increased to $48.4 million at the end of 
FY2006 and further increased to $49.8 million by end of FY2007.  Net value after depreciation was 
$30.6 million, $28.7 million, and $27.6 million for FY2005, FY2006, and FY2007, respectively.   
 
The following table summarizes PUC’s capital assets by category and accumulated depreciation, and the 
changes therein for the years ended September 30, 2007, 2006, and 2005, respectively. 
 

Table 4

CAPITAL ASSETS AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

  Sept 30,   Sept 30,   Sept 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  
Increase 

(Decrease) 

CAPITAL ASSETS: 2007  2006  2005  
2007 to 

2006  
2006 to 

2005 

Electric Plants:          
 Electric Plants, Koror/Aimeliik  $   22,969   $   22,971   $   22,972   $             (2)  $           (1) 
 Electric Plants, Outlying States       2,378        2,378        2,378                 -                  -   

 Total Electric Plants     25,347      25,349      25,350                (2)              (1) 

 Accumulated Depreciation   (13,463)    (11,955)    (10,446)           1,508   1,509 

 Net Electric Plant 11,884      13,394      14,904         (1,510)      (1,510) 
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  Sept 30,   Sept 30,   Sept 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  
Increase 

(Decrease) 

 2007  2006  2005  
2007 to 

2006  
2006 to 

2005 
Transmission & Distribution System          
 T&D System, Koror/Aimeliik 17,182   17,182   17,182   -  -  
 T&D System, Outlying States 2,090   2,090   2,090   -  -  

 Total T&D System 19,272   19,272   19,272   -  -  

 Accumulated Depreciation (6,516)   (5,845)   (5,143)  671  702  

 Net T&D System 12,756  13,427   14,129   (671)  (702) 

Administrative Equipment          
 Buildings 894   808   716   86   92  
 Heavy Equipment & Vehicles 1,555   1,554   1,379   1   175  
 Tools & Maint Equipment 787   787   786   -  1  
 Computers & Office Equipment 590   559   583   31   (24) 

 Total Admin Equipment 3,826   3,708   3,464   118   244  

 Accumulated Depreciation  (2,246)   (1,980)   (1,907)  266   73  

 Net Admin Equipment 1,580  1,728   1,557    (148)  171  

Capital Improvement Projects:          
 Mobile CAT Generators 1,378   -   -  1,378  - 
 PUC Office Building  -  -   4   -   (4) 
 PDD Mechanic Shop -  103   -   (103)  103  

 
APP Waste Oil Containment 
    Building -  -  14  -  (14) 

 Total Capital Projects in Progress 1,378   103   18   1,275   85  

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS $ 27,598   $ 28,652   $ 30,608   $  (1,054)  $  (1,956) 
 
The following major Capital Improvement Projects were completed during fiscal years 2005, 2006, and 
2007, respectively: 
 
FY2005: SCADA Controlled Switching System $457,215 
 Airai Substation Switchgear Replacement $166,312 
 
FY2006: Warehouse Extension-PDD $  67,720 
 APP Waste Oil Containment Building $  20,523 
 
FY2007: PDD Mechanic Shop $103,551 
 
Ongoing Capital Improvement Project at the end of FY2007 was: 
 Mobile CAT Generators (2 units) $1,378,026 
 
A project to construct a PUC Office Building was initiated in FY2005.  The contract has been rescinded 
and the advance made on the project has been reclassified as a receivable from contractor of $135K (net 
of an allowance of $131K) and $266K at the end of FY2007 and FY2006, respectively.  
 
Please refer to Note 6 to the financial statements for more information on activity with respect to PUC’s 
capital assets. 
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FINANCING ACTIVITES 
 
PUC financing activities acquired a $7 million loan in FY2007 to finance a new 5MW generator to 
supplement the existing but aging 25MW plant.  Negotiations are underway for execution of the project.   
 
A Five-Year Strategic Plan, adopted by the Board of Directors of PUC on October 30, 2003 provided 
guidance for the replacement and upgrade of the existing infrastructure up to the current fiscal year.  In 
FY2008, a long-term master plan study has been undertaken to assist PUC in managing its infrastructure 
to meet power demand up to year 2025.  The plan will detail major capital improvements to PUC’s 
power generating plants and transmission and distribution systems in tandem with projected growth 
demand.    
 
Please refer to Note 7 to the financial statements for additional information on PUC’s financing 
activities. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS  
 
SALES 
 
Electric sales for the past three years has shown a continuous growth trend ranging from 13%-16%.  
This has been due primarily to rate increases triggered by the rapidly rising fuel price.  Sales in kWh 
units actually show a decline in the last two years due in part to the rising electricity cost.  Anticipated 
sales growth has not materialized as yet despite the completion of the Compact Road on the big island.  
Factors such as rise in cost of living and economic conditions have contributed to this leveled 
performance.  The charts below illustrate the trend of operations by comparing annual electric sales, 
kWh sales, and rates per kWh over the last three years.   
 

Electric Sales Trend
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Overall gross sales grew by 28% in 2005, 16% in 2006, and 13% in 2007. 
 

kWh Sales Trend
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Overall kWh unit sales increased by 1% in FY2005, dropped by 5% in FY2006, and further declined by 
1% in FY2007.  The drop in FY2006 kWh unit sales is the result of power blackouts caused by the 
breakdown of two base-load generators.   
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Electric rates have steadily increased over the last three years in response to rising fuel cost.  Based on 
fuel cost trend of the last six years (average annual increase of 26%), it is expected that electric rates 
will continue to climb as well.  PUC’s electric tariff in effect during these years incorporated an 
automatic fuel price adjustment mechanism that allowed for some recovery of fuel cost through rate 
increases post-occurrence.  This mechanism has been improved upon to be more responsive to rising 
fuel cost in a timely manner after FY2007.  The revised mechanism is expected to result in full recovery 
of fuel cost. 
 
EXPENSES 
 
Fuel cost now comprises over 70% of PUC’s operating costs.  The trend over the last five years has been 
mounting as shown in the following chart. 
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The above trend implies a continuous climb in the future.  Management is taking every step possible to 
minimize loss and maximize generation efficiency.   
 
Other operating costs, on the other hand, have remained relatively steady as shown below: 
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Non-fuel Operating Costs
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INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
A newly devised master plan developed by a team of consultants anticipates a potential power demand 
growth of 4% by next year based on current economic indicators.  As PUC progresses in its plans to 
upgrade the existing power infrastructure, management believes that operating costs could be curtailed 
with newer fuel-efficient systems.  This, combined with anticipated growth, gives hope to a strong 
reliable power system and potential savings to PUC’s customers. 
 
 
CONTACTING PUC’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide PUC’s rate payers and creditors with a general overview of 
PUC’s finances and to demonstrate PUC’s accountability for the money it receives.  If you have 
questions about this report, or need additional information, contact the PUC Accounting Department at 
the Palau Public Utilities Corporation, P.O. Box 1372, Koror, Republic of Palau  96940, or e-mail 
jacquia@ppuc.com or call 488-5320. 
 

mailto:aline@ppuc.com
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